Net change in cash   134,001   (1,857)
Cash at beginning of the year   8,400   10,257
Cash at end of the year  $ 142,401  $ 8,400

The following table presents our summary of combined balance sheets of Helport Limited for the periods indicated.

  As of June 30,
  2023   2022
Cash  $ 142,401  $ 8,400
Accounts receivable, net   14,545,921   2,463,761
Total current assets   14,688,322   2,472,161
Intangible assets, net   4,083,333   6,416,667
Total non-current assets   4,083,333   6,416,667
Accounts payable   10,158,729   7,610,813
Total liabilities   13,087,576   8,019,452
Total shareholders' equity   5,684,079   869,376
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 18,771,655  $ 8,888,828

57

Table of Contents

SUMMARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions into Cash

  (A)
Tristar

  (B)
Helport

(C)

Promissory
Notes

  Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet

  Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,751  $ 142,401  $ 2,500,000  $ 241,463,580(1)  $ 107,115,057  $ (106,779,736)(5) $ 335,321
   (2,500,000)(2)
   (5,707,943)(3)   -   -   -
   (128,796,732)(4)   -
Accounts receivable, net   -   14,545,921   -   14,545,921   -   14,545,921
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   148,177   -   -   148,177   -   148,177
Total Current Assets   161,928   14,688,322   2,500,000   104,458,905   121,809,155   (106,779,736)   15,029,419

Non-current assets   -
Investment held in Trust Account   241,463,580   -   (241,463,580) (1)  -   -   -
Intangible asset, net   -   4,083,333   -   4,083,333   -   4,083,333
Total Non-current Assets   241,463,580   4,083,333   -   (241,463,580)   4,083,333   -   4,083,333
Total Assets  $ 241,625,508  $ 18,771,655  $ 2,500,000  $ (137,004,675)  $ 125,892,488  $ (106,779,736)  $ 19,112,752

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Promissory notes  $ -  $ -  $ 2,500,000  $ (2,500,000)(2)  $ -  $ -  $ -
Accounts payable   34,975   10,158,729   (33,282)(3)   10,160,422   -   10,160,422
Income tax payable   -   1,123,065   -   1,123,065   -   1,123,065
Amounts due to related parties   -   592,797   -   592,797   -   592,797
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   189,676   1,212,985   (91,589)(3)   1,311,072   -   1,311,072
Total Current Liabilities   224,651   13,087,576   2,500,000   (2,624,871)   13,187,356   -   13,187,356

Non-current liabilities
Derivative warrant liabilities   565,350   -   -   565,350   -   565,350
Total Non-current Liabilities   565,350   -   -   -   565,350   -   565,350
Total Liabilities   790,001   13,087,576   2,500,000   (2,624,871)   13,752,706   -   13,752,706

Commitments and Contingencies

Class A ordinary shares subject to possible
redemption, 23,000,000 at $10.50 and $10.26
redemption value as of June 30, 2023 and December
31, 2022, respectively

241,461,089

-

(130,320,650)(4)

-

-

-

   (111,140,439)(5)

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Ordinary Shares   -   156   4,506(6)   4,662   (983)(6)  3,679
Preferred shares, $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued and outstanding   -   -   -   -   -   -

Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value;
90,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding

-

-

-

-

-

-

Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value;
10,000,000 shares authorized; 5,750,000 shares
issued and outstanding

575

-

(575)(6)

-

-

-

Subscription receivable   -   (156)   -   (156)   -   (156)
Additional paid in capital   9,868,725   7,556   (891,841)(3)   106,778,753   -   -
   111,140,439(5)   -   (106,779,736)(5)  -

   (13,346,126)(6)   -   983(6)   -
Accumulated (deficits)/earnings   (10,494,882)   5,676,523   (4,691,231)(3)   5,356,523   -   5,356,523
   1,523,918(4)
   13,342,195(6)
Total Shareholders’ Equity   (625,582)   5,684,079   -   107,081,285   112,139,782   (106,779,736)   5,360,046
Total Liabilities, Class A Ordinary Shares subject
to possible redemption and Shareholders' Equity  $ 241,625,508  $ 18,771,655  $ 2,500,000  $ (137,004,675)  $ 125,892,488  $ (106,779,736)  $ 19,112,752

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet Adjustments
The pro forma adjustment to the unaudited combined pro forma balance sheet consists of the following:
____________
(A) Derived from the unaudited condensed balance sheet of Tristar as of June 30, 2023.
(B) Derived from the audited combined balance sheet of Helport as of June 30, 2023.
(1) Reflects the release of cash from cash and investment held in the Trust Account.
(2) Reflects the settlement of $2.5 million of promissory notes issued subsequently in July and September, which is due upon completion of the Business Combination.
(3) Reflects the capitalized transaction fees of Helport charged as a reduction of the combined additional paid-in capital upon completion of the Business Combination; reflects

[…]

In Scenario 2, which assumes that in addition to 12,391,198 shares redeemed on July 18, 2023, the maximum number of Tristar shares at 9,836,208 are redeemed at $10.86
for cash by Tristar shareholders, approximately $106.78 million out of approximately $115.17 million in the trust account would be paid out in cash for a 93% redemption,
with the remaining balance to pay off accrued expenses for the Business Combination. Any redemption above 93% would cause a failure in the completion of the business
combination.

(6) Reflects 1) recapitalization of Helport through issuance of Tristar shares and eliminate Tristar historical accumulated deficit; 2) the contribution of all the share capital in
Helport to Tristar.

58

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

   Scenario 1   Scenario 2
   Assuming No   Assuming Maximum
   Redemptions into Cash   Redemptions into Cash

  (A)   (B)   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
Income   Pro Forma  Pro Forma

Income

  Tristar   Helport   Adjustments  Statement   Adjustments  Statement

Revenues  $ -  $ 12,728,313  $ -   $ 12,728,313  $ -   $ 12,728,313
Cost of revenues   -   (4,882,792)   -   (4,882,792)   -   (4,882,792)
Selling expenses   -   (50,830)   -   (50,830)   -   (50,830)
General and administrative expenses   (1,365,097)   (1,625,887)   -   (2,990,984)   -   (2,990,984)
Research and development expenses   -   (375,410)   -   (375,410)   -   (375,410)
Total operating (loss)/income   (1,365,097)   5,793,394   -   4,428,297   -   4,428,297

Other income (expense):
Financial expenses, net   7,720   (7,936)   -   (216)   -   (216)
Interest income - investment held in trust   9,001,438   -   (9,001,438) (1)   -   -   -
Change in fair value of warrant liability   1,696,050   -   -   1,696,050   -   1,696,050
Forgiveness of deferred underwriting fee payable   481,275   -   -   481,275   -   481,275
Forgiveness of service administrative fee   204,516   -   -   204,516   -   204,516
Total other income/(expense), net   11,390,999   (7,936)   (9,001,438)   2,381,625   -   2,381,625

Income before provision for income taxes   10,025,902   5,785,458   (9,001,438)   6,809,922   -   6,809,922
Income tax expense   -   (970,755)   -   (970,755)   -   (970,755)
Net income   10,025,902   4,814,703   (9,001,438)   5,839,167   -   5,839,167

Net change in foreign currency translation adjustment   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total comprehensive income   10,025,902   4,814,703   (9,001,438)   5,839,167   -   5,839,167

Weighted average shares outstanding of ordinary shares   -   156   46,623,733 (2)   46,623,889   (9,836,208) (2)   36,787,681
Weighted average shares outstanding of redeemable ordinary shares   23,000,000   -   -   -   -   -
Basic and diluted net income per ordinary share  $ 0.35   30,863.48   -   $ 0.13   -   $ 0.16
Weighted average shares outstanding of non-redeemable ordinary shares   5,750,000   -   -   -   -   -
Basic and diluted net income per ordinary share  $ 0.35   -   -   -   -   -

Notes and adjustment to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed combined Statement of Operations